154.699
154.659

154.624

154.594
154.566

1

2

3

4

5

t0

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

tr

150

200

250

300

350

TC

1

2

3

4

5

t0

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

tr

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

ts

175

200

225

250

TC

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

tr

Fig.5. Convexity of the Total Cost Function for   Fig.6. Convexity of the Total Cost Function

Model .2 (Case 1) when tr fixed   for Model .2 (Case 1) when ts fixed

Two Warehouse Inventory Model with Ramp Type Demand, Shortages under Inflationary....

DOI: 10.9790/5728-1203050617   www.iosrjournals.org   15 | Page

VIII.  Sensitivity Analysis
In Tables 1 and 2, some sensitivity analysis of the model is performed by changing the parameter

values -50%, -25%, 25% and 50%, taking one at a time and keeping the remaining unchanged. The analysis is

performed based on the adjusted results obtained in Tables 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 and 4.4. From Table 3 and 4, some

simple characteristics of parameter‟s impact on total cost.

8.1 Sensitivity Analysis for Model 1:

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis of Optimal Solution for Model 1:  Case 1 (When η1 < η1)
Parameter -50% Changed

N   TC   PCV

  -25%Changed

N   TC   PCV

  +25%Changed

N   TC   PCV

 +50%Changed

N   TC   PCV

α1

γ1

W
a1

a2

b1
b2

D1

1  723.679 0.05

1  725.680 0.32

1  629.634 -12.95
1  562.969 -22.17

1  570.954 -21.07

1  698.630  -3.42
1  807.502  11.64

1 717.901   -0.75

1  723.484   0.02

1  724.484   0.16

1  676.462   -6.48
1  643.129   -11.08

1  647.122   -10.54

1  710.960   -1.71
1   765.396   5.82

1   720.595   -0.37

1  723.095   -0.03

1  722.096   -0.17

1  770.117   6.47
1  803.450   11.08

1  799.457   10.52

1  735.620   1.69
1  681.184   -5.82

1  725.984   0.37

1  722.900   -0.05

1  720.903   -0.33

1  816.945   12.94
1  883.610   22.16

1  875.625   21.05

1  747.949   3.40
1  639.078   -11.64

1  728.678   0.74

Fig 7. % Variation of total cost with the parameter „α1‟   Fig 8. % Variation of total cost with the

   parameter „W‟

Fig 9.% Variation of total cost with the parameter „a1‟   Fig 10. % Variation of total cost with the

 parameter „b2‟

8.1.1 Observations for Model 1 (Case 1: η1 < μ1): The following observations are made based on the above

findings:

The values of percentage variation in total costs are the highly sensitive to the following parameters:

 When „W‟ decreases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost decreases by over 12%.

 When „a1‟ and „a2‟ increases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost increases by over 22%

and 21% respectively.

 When „b2‟ decreases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost increases by over 11%.

The values of percentage variation in total costs are quite sensitive to the following parameters.

 When „b1‟ decreases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost decreases by over 3%.

The values of percentage variation in total costs are not so sensitive to the following parameters.

 When „α1‟ decreases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost increases by over 0.005%.

 When „γ1‟ increases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost decreases by over 0.30%.

 When „D1‟ decreases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost decreases by over 0.70%.

Two Warehouse Inventory Model with Ramp Type Demand, Shortages under Inflationary....

DOI: 10.9790/5728-1203050617   www.iosrjournals.org   16 | Page

Table 4. : Sensitivity Analysis of Optimal Solution for Model 1: Case 2 (When η1 = μ1)
Parameter   -50% Changed

N   TC   PCV

  -25%Changed

N   TC   PCV

  +25%Changed

N   TC   PCV

 +50%Changed

N   TC   PCV

α1

γ1

W

a1

a2
b1

b2

D1

1  582.177   -1.59

1  592.219   0.11
1  562.162   -4.96

1  576.861   -2.48

1  966.150  63.32
1  589.723  -0.31

1  81.258   -86.26

1  483.304 -18.30

1   586.993   -0.77

1   591.890   0.05
1   576.861   -2.48

1   584.211   -1.24

1   778.855   31.66
1   590.641   -0.15

1   336.409  -43.13

1   537.432   -9.15

1   595.879   0.73

1   591.228   -0.05
1   606.259   2.48

1   598.909   1.24

1   404.265   -31.66
1   592.479   0.15

1   846.711   43.13

1   645.688   9.15

1   599.949   1.42

1   590.895   - 0.11
1   620.957   4.96

1   606.259   2.48

1   216.969  -63.32
1   593.397   0.31

1  1101.86   86.26

1   699.816   18.30

Fig 11.% Variation of total cost with the parameter „a2‟   Fig 12. % Variation of total cost with the

parameter „W‟

Fig 13 % Variation of total cost with the parameter „b2‟   Fig 14.% Variation of total cost with the

   parameter „D1‟

4.9.1.2 Observations for Model 1 (Case 2: η1 = η1): The following observations are made based on the above

findings:

The values of percentage variation in total costs are the highly sensitive to the following parameters:

 When „a2‟ increases by 50%, the value of percentage variation in total cost decreases by over 63%.